
हडको/एसई/एफ़आर/2025-26 10 नवम्बर, 2025

ववषय: बोडड मीटिंग का पटरणाम
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

महोदय/या,

बोडड ऑफ़ डायरेक्िसड ने सोमवार, 10 नवंबर, 2025 को हुई अपनी मीटिंग मं, दूसरी बातों के साथ-साथ
इन बातों पर ववचार वकया और उन्हं मंज़ूरी दी:

i) 30 वसतंोबर, 2025 को खत्म हुई वतोमाही और छमाही के विए अनऑवडिेड फ़ाइनंवियि टरज़ल्ि

हम इसके साथ 30 वसतंोबर, 2025 को खत्म हुई वतोमाही और छमाही के विए अनऑवडिेड फ़ाइनंवियि
टरज़ल्ि (स्िंडअिोनऔर कंसोविडेिेड) 30 वसतंोबर, 2025 को खत्म हुई छमाही के आवखर तोक के एसेट्स
और िायवबवििीज़ के स्िेिमंि और स्िैच्युिरी ऑवडिसड की विवमिेड टरव्यू टरपोिड, और दूसरी िागू
जानकारी के साथ अिैच कर रहे ह।ं इन टरज़ल्ट्स को बोडड की ऑवडि कवमिी ने टरव्यू वकया है और 10

नवंबर, 2025 को हुई अपनी मीटिंग मं बोडड ऑफ़ डायरेक्िसड ने इन्हं मंज़ूरी दी है।

फ़ाइनंवियि टरज़ल्ट्स कंपनी की वेबसाइि, यानी www.hudco.org.in पर उपिब्ध कराए जा रहे ह।ं

ii) फाइनंवियि ईयर 2025-26 के विए दूसरे अंतोटरम वडववडंड की घोषणा और टरकॉडड डेि तोय करना:

फाइनंवियि ईयर 2025-26 के विए हर इवक्विी िेयर पर 1 रुपये यानी 10% (TDS किने के साथ) के
दूसरे अंतोटरम वडववडंड की घोषणा और दूसरे अंतोटरम वडववडंड के पेमंि के विए िेयरहोल्डसड की
एविवजवबवििी तोय करने के विए बुधवार, 19 नवंबर, 2025 को टरकॉडड डेि तोय करना। अंतोटरम वडववडंड
के पेमंि का प्रोसेस इसकी घोषणा के 30 वदनं के अंदर पूरा हो जाएगा।

बोडड मीटिंग दोपहर 3:35 बजे (IST) िुरू हुई और िाम 4:50 बजे (IST)खत्म हुई।

ऊपर दी गई जानकारी आपकी जानकारी और टरकॉडड के विए दी गई है।
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Independent Auditor's Review Report on Unaudited Standalone Financial Results for the 
quarter and half year ended September 30, 2025 of the Company pursuant to the 
Regulation 33 and 52 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) 
Regulations, 2015, as amended 

To 
The Board of Directors 
Housing and Urban Development Corporation Ltd. 

1. We have reviewed the accompanying Statement of Unaudited Standalone Financial 
Results of Housing and Urban Development Corporation Ltd. (herein after referred to as 
the "The company") for the quarter and half year ended September 30, 2025 (herein after 
referred to as "statement"), being submitted by the Company pursuant to the requirements 
of Regulation 33 and 52 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) 
Regulations, 2015, as amended. 

2. This Statement, which is the responsibility of the Company's Management and approved 
by the Company's Board of Directors in its meeting held on 10th November 2025, has been 
prepared in accordance with the recognition and measurement principles laid down in 
Indian Accounting Standard 34 "Interim Financial Reporting" ("Ind AS 34"), prescribed 
under Section 133 of the Companies Act, 2013, read with relevant rules issued there under 
and other accounting principles generally accepted in India. Our responsibility is to 
express a conclusion on the Statement based on our review. 

3. We conducted our review of the Statement in accordance with the Standard on Review 
Engagements (SRE) 2410, "Review of Interim Financial Information Performed by the 
Independent Auditor of the Entity" issued by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of 
India ("ICAI''). This Standard requires that we plan and perform the review to obtain 
moderate assurance as to whether the Statement is free of material misstatement. A review 
of interim financial information consists of making inquiries, primarily of persons 
responsible for financial and accounting matters, and applying analytical and other review 
procedures. A review is substantially less in scope than an audit conducted in accordance 
with Standards on Auditing and consequently does not enable us to obtain assurance that 
we would become aware of all significant matters that might be identified in an audit. 
Accordingly, we do not express an audit opinion. 

4. Based on our review conducted as above, nothing has come to our attention that causes us 
to believe that the accompanying statement of unaudited standalone financial results for 
the quarter and half year ended September 30, 2025 read with notes therein, prepared in 
accordance with the applicable Indian Accounting Standards and other accounting 
practices and policies generally accepted in India has not disclosed the information 
required to be disclosed in terms of Regulation 33 and 52 of the SEBI (Listing Obli lQAA:i 
and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015, as amended from time to time,· ~ , '1 C..;,~ 
the manner in which it is to be disclosed, or that it contains any material misstat :<t' t. Cfl* * New hi 

~ f, 
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5. Emphasis of Matters 

We draw attention to the following matters in the notes to the accompanying Standalone 
Financial Results: 

a) The Company has recognized interest income on "No Lien AGP Account 
amounting to Rs. 6.72 crores for the qua1ter ended 30th September 2025 and Rs 
13.09 crores for the half year ended 30th September 2025. 

b) The balance outstanding as at 30th September 2025 is Rs. 670.85 crores (debit) 
in "No Lien AGP Account". The Company is in discussion with MO HUA for 
recovery/reimbursement of outstanding amount (including interest) as well as 
booking of expenses. 

c) The Company has not complied with the provisions of regulation 17(1 )(b) of SEBI 
(LODR) Regulations, 2015, regarding the requirement of the requisite number of 
Independent Directors for the period July 1, 2019 to Dec 31, 2022 and April 1, 2023 

to September 30, 2025. 

Our Opinion is not modified in respect of the above matters. 

For S A R C & Associates 

Partner 
Membership No.: 529220 
UDIN No.: .2,55.:i_9 2.~o ~M i<O MV ';J-90~ 

Place: New Delhi 
Dated: 10-11-2025 
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STATEMENT OF STANDALONE UNAUDITED FINANCIAL RESULTS FOR THE OUARTER/HALF YEAR ENDED 30th SEPTEMBER 2025 
Quarter Ended Half Year Ended Year Ended 

s. 
Particulars 30/09/25 30/06/25 

No. 
30/09/24 30/09/25 30/09/24 31/03/25 

(Unaudited) (Unaudited) (Unaudited) (Unaudited) (Unaudited) (Audited) 

Income 
I Revenue from ODerations 

1 Interest Income 3 197.32 2 924.64 2 459.31 6 121.96 4 633.91 10 200.33 
2 Dividend Income 8.09 - 7.28 8.09 7.28 7.38 
3 Rental Income 12.94 12.67 14.14 25.61 27.83 56.29 
4 Fees and Commission Income - - - - - -
5 Net Gain on Fair Value Chanaes - - 36.99 - 37.05 45.92 
6 Sale of Services 0.68 - - 0.68 - 1.37 

Total Revenue from ODerations 3 219.03 2 937.31 2 517.72 6156.34 4 706.07 10 311.29 
II Other Income 31.99 8.16 8.42 40.15 17.26 37.09 
III Total Income (I + II) 3 251.02 2 945.47 2 526.14 6196.49 4 723.33 10 348.38 
IV ExDenses 

1 Finance Costs 2 146.94 1 976.31 1 662.02 4 123.25 3 125.71 6 747.45 
2 Fees and Commission Exoense 0.11 1.95 - 2.06 0.14 2.66 
3 Net Loss on Fair Value Chances 65.57 111.21 - 176.78 - -
4 Imoairment an Financial instrument and written offs (16.99 (102.95 (233.15 (119.94) (251.84 (410.50' 

5 Emolovee Benefit Exoenses 66.05 68.32 65.76 134.37 105.64 230.04 
6 Deoreciation and Amortization 2.81 2.94 2.54 5.75 4.50 10.64 
7 Coroorate Social Resoonsibilities (CSR) 14.50 14.39 12.25 28.89 24.77 49.27 
8 Other Exoenses 17.32 16.07 16.68 33.39 29.67 82.16 

Total ExDenses 2 296.31 2 088.24 1,526.10 4,384.55 3,038.59 6711.72 
V Profit/Closs) before Tax (III-IV) 954.71 857.23 1000.04 1.811.94 1.684.74 3.636.66 
VI Tax ExDense 

1 Current Tax Exoense includina adiustment of tax af earlier vears (Net) 184.19 140.57 136.00 324.76 262.32 634.62 

2 Deferred Tax Exoense/ (Credit) 60.69 86.43 175.42 147.12 176.05 292.90 

Total Tax ExDense 244.88 227.00 311.42 471.88 438.37 927.52 
s: ,..s Q¼J-l' Profit !(loss) for the Period / Year (V-VI) 709.83 630.23 688.62 1,340.06 1,246.37 2,709.14 

VHl )Other Comnrehensive Income 
A 'items that will not be reclassified to orofit or loss 

~ 
C:I w1 I lfe-measurement oains/losses on defined benefit olans (34.19 (16.85) 12.48 (51.04' (3.68' (4.23) 

2 !a11:ome tax relatina to items that will not be reclassified to nrofit or loss 8.61 4.24 (3.14) 12.85 0.93 1.06 

/ ,'/ Sub Total (A) (25.58) (12.61) 9.34 (38.19 (2.75) (3.17 
~ lf.m .rfems that will be reclassified to orofit and loss '?eoA 
~ :..---- -Effective oortion of Gainsmoss) in Cash Flow Hedae 10.72 (731.52 (93.99' (720.80' 75.51 (51.32) 

-Cost of Hedaina Reserve 174.82 (513.24 (121.07 (338.42 (299.88' (164.67' 

(ii) Income tax relatina to items that will be reclassified to orofit or lass 
-Effective Portion of Gains/(Loss) in Cash Flow Hedae (2.70' 184.11 23.66 181.41 (19.00' 12.92 

~ -
~ of Hedaina Reserve (44.00 129.17 30.47 85.17 75.47 41.44 

,,r: re:- -"~ Sub Total <B' 138.84 (931.48) (160.93) (792.64' (167.90' (161.63) 

~

t/~:G"!?-~\) 
.-::::_, ,.,d-T¾1\ Total Other Comorehensive Income for the Period 113.26 (944.09) (151.59) (830.83) (170.65) (164.80) 

+IX "IM.i1:-'c~mDrehensive Income for the Period <v11+v11n 823.09 (313.86) 537.03 509.23 1075.72 2.544.34 r:,,-g 
~~" P:;,l_d-w,IEauitv Share CaDital (Face Value of, 10 each) 2-001.90 2 001.90 2 001.90 2 001.90 2 001.90 2 001.90 

~~?o1 

~ < jl-(ier-Ebuitv (Reserves excludinq revaluation reserve) < As oer audited N.A. N.A. N.A. N.A. N.A. 15,967.89 

u~ Ji1P.l w,oifh N.A. N.A. N.A. N.A. N.A. 17.969.79 

~IL 1,hmfu'cis Per Share <Face Value of f10 each )(Not annualised) 
[;t" 'l/ Basicm 3.55 3.15 3.44 6.69 6.23 13.53 

~ I " k::?' Dilutedm 3.55 3.15 3 .44 6.69 6 .23 13.53 



Notes to the Financial Results: 

The above Standalone Unaudited Financial Results for the Quarter/Half Year ended 30th September, 2025 have been reviewed by the Audit Committee and subsequently approved by the Board of Directors in their meeting held 

1 on 10th November,2025.These Financial Results for the Quarter/Half Year ended 30th September, 2025 have also been reviewed by the Statutory Auditors of the Company in compliance with the requirements of the Securities and 
Exchange Board of India (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015, as amended. 

2 The company does not have separate reportable segments in terms of Indian Accounting Standard (Ind AS-108) on "Operating Segments". 

3 
The company has made provision on loans (impairment) as per Expected credit Loss (ECL) method amounting to U680.17 Crore as on 30th September, 2025 (~ 1970.71 crore as on 30th September, 2024) as per Ind-AS 
requirement. 

In respect of Andrews Ganj Project (AGP) being executed by HUDCO as an agent on behalf of MoUD (now MoHUA), HUDCO does not have any right or interest in the property leased to it. Expenditure and liability, if any, on 

4 
account of this project is paid out of "No Lien AGP Account" maintained with HUDCO. The company continues to book the interest income & expenditure incurred as per past practice. Interest income of ~6.72 crore on the amount 
of deficit (recoverable) from MoUD has been booked for the quarter ended 30th September, 2025. As on 30th September, 2025, No Lien AGP account is in deficit (recoverable) to the extent of ~670.85 Crore, which includes 
amounts paid by HUDCO on behalf of MoHUA and interest as on 30th September, 2025. 

During the half year ended 30.09.2025, Six(6) NPA in Project Loan were fully closed through repayment/Legal recourse/Settlement by the borrower. No fresh slippages to NPA in Project Loan were observed during the half year 

5 period. Further the company has undertaken technical write-off for Seven(?) chronic NPA cases, amounting to a total of U2.94 crore, in line with its Board Approved Technical Write-off policy. These write-offs are accounting 
adjustments and do not prejudice the company's right to continue recovery efforts. 

The Central Board of Direct Taxes, Department of Revenue, Ministry of Finance vide notification No.S.O.1644(E) dated 7th April, 2025, has permitted Housing and Urban Development Corporation Limited to issue capital Gain Tax 

6 
Exemption Bonds u/s 54 EC of the Income-tax Act, 1961 w.e.f. 1st April, 2025 to raise funds from the markets by way of private placement route through 54EC Capital Gain Bonds in the nature of non-convertible, non-
transferable secured bonds, redeemable after 5 years having benefits of the section 54EC of the Income-Tax Act, 1961.' Accordingly HUDCO has launched its maiden issue of 54 EC Bonds on 07th May 2025. During the quarter, 
54 EC Capital Gain Bonds amouting to ~ 28.23 Crore was raised. 

7 There was Nil investor complaint pending with HUDCO as on 30th September, 2025. 

8 During the quarter ended 30th September, 2025, there were no transactions in the nature of exceptional or extraordinary items. 

The Company has sufficient liquidity as well as adequate undrawn lines of credits from various banks to take care of its operational requirements. Considering high credit worthiness and well-established relationship of the 

9 Company with lenders, it can continue to mobilize sufficient funds from domestic & international markets to meet contingencies, if any. Further, there has been no default in repayment of debt securities, borrowings and other 
liabilities and the Company has met all its debt servicing obligations, both towards principal and interest, during the period in a timely manner. 

10 The additional information as required under Regulation 52( 4) of SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Reaulations, 2015 is attached as Annexure-A. 

The company has maintained 100% security cover by way of charge on the receivables of the company for all the secured bonds/ debentures issued by the company and outstanding as on Sept 30, 2025. In compliance to clause 

11 54(3) of SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements Regulations), 2015, as amended, a 'Statement of Security Coverage Ratio', in respect of listed non-convertible debt securities, in the format as specified in SEBI 
circular no. SEBI/HO/MIRSD/MIRSD_CRADT/CIR/P/2022/67 dated May 19, 2022, is attached as Annexure-B. 

During the quarter ending Sept 30, 2025, the Company has raised funds amounting to Rs 3,000.00 Crore through issue of listed non-convertible debt securities on private placement basis. The amounts raised till Sept 30, 2025 

12 
have been utilized for the purpose stated in the Offer document(s)/ Information Memorandum and there has been no deviation/ variation in the use of proceeds of non-convertible debt securities from the objects stated in the 
offer document(s)/ Information memorandum. Accordingly, in compliance to the regulation 52(7) & (7A) of the Securities and Exchange Board of India (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015 ("Listing 
Regulations") read with SEBI Operational Circular No. SEBI/HO/DDHS/DDHS_Divl/P/OR/2022/0000000103 dated July 29, 2022, a copy of statement filed with Stock Exchange(s) is attached as Annexure-C. 

13 The statement as prescribed under Regulation 32 of SEBI (Listing Obligation and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015 has been annexed at Annexure-D. 

14 The format for disclosing outstanding default on loans and debt securities has been annexed at Annexure-E. 

15 
In line with the requirements of Regulation 33 and 52( 4) read with regulation 63(3) of SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015, the results for the quarter ended 30th September, 2025 are 
available on the website of BSE Limited (URL: www.bseindia.com/corporates), National Stock Exchange of India Limited (URL: www.nseindia.com/corporates) and on company's website (URL: www.hudco.org.in) 

Figures of corresponding period have been regrouped, wherever necessary. The figures for the quarter ended 30th September, 2025. are the balancing figures betw~een ~ ~ . es for the half year ended 30
th 

September 
16 

2025 and reviewed year to date figures upto 30th June, 2025, being the end of the first quarter of the financial year. Figure~tSJ~~~ of Cash Flow has also bee ~4~~~ 
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HOUSING & URBAN DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION LIMITED 

Statement of Assets and Liabilities (Standalone) 

('fin crore) 
Particulars 

As at 30/09/2025 As at 31/ 03/2025 

(Unaudited) (Audited) 
I ASSETS 
1 Financial Assets 

(a) Cash and Cash Eauivalents 6.03 44.07 
(b) Bank Balance other than (a) above 150.52 20.47 
(c) Derivative Financial Instruments 2 053.49 1 643.28 
(d) Receivables -

m Trade Receivables 1.91 1.84 
(ii) Other Receivables 2.99 2.34 

(e) Loans 144 209.48 1 24 340.71 
(f) Investments 1 702.62 1 319.62 
(q) Other Financial Assets 686.49 634.96 

Sub Total (I-11 148 813.53 1,28.007.29 
2 Non-Financial Assets 

(a) Current Tax Assets (Net) - -
(b) Investment Prooertv 18.37 18.81 
(c) Prooertv. Plant and Eauioment 56.94 56.94 
(d) Caoital Work-in-Proaress 16.64 14.37 
(e) Intanaible Assets under develooment 1.04 1.68 
(f) Other Intanaible Assets 10.40 12.13 
(a) Other Non-Financial Assets 349.09 386.17 

Sub Total CI-2) 452.48 490.10 
TOTAL ASSETS fI-1+1-2) 1.49.266.01 1.28 497.39 

II LIABILITIES AND EOUITY 
A Liabilities 
1 Financial Liabilities 

(a) Derivative Financial Instruments 448.93 
(b) Pavables 

1. Trade Pavable 
m Total outstandina dues of MSME 
(ii) Total outstandina dues of creditors other than MSME 

2. Other Pavables 
(i) Total outstandina dues of MSME 0.47 1.02 
(ii) Total outstandina dues of creditors other than MSME 11.44 19.77 

(c) Debt Securities 61847.62 55 907.15 
(d) Borrowinas 64 989.96 51389.61 
( e) Deoosits 
(f) Other Financial Liabilities 2 022.60 1 320.43 

Sub Total (A-1) 1 29 321.02 1.08.637.98 
2 Non-Financial Liabilities 

(a) Current Tax Liabilities (Net) 0.11 12.64 
(b) Provisions 433.56 364.78 
(c) Deferred Tax Liabilites (Net) 1333.62 1 465.93 
( d) Other Non-Financial Liabilities 140.67 46.27 

Sub Total (A-2) 1.907.96 1889.62 
Sub Total (Al (A-l+A-2) 131.228.98 1.10.527.60 

B Eauitv 
(a) Eauitv Share Caoital 2 001.90 2 001.90 

(b) Other Eauitv 16 035.13 15 967.89 
Sub Total (B) 18.037.03 17.969.79 

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND EOUITY (A+B) 1.28 497.39 



fl= HOUSING & URBAN DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION LIMITED 

~ CASH FLOW STATEMENT FOR THE PERIOD ENDED 30th SEPTEMBER, 2025 
N UIICO .. .............. 

STANDALONE 

S.No . Particulars Period ended Period ended 
30/09/2025 30/09/2024 
/Unaudited) (Unaudited\ 

A Operating activities 
Profit before tax 1811.94 1684.74 

Adiustments to reconcile profit before tax to net cash flows: 
(i} Depreciation & amortisation 5.75 4.50 

(ii) ImPairment on financial instruments /119.94) (251.84' 

(iii\ EIR on borrowlnas (30.04' (51.14 

(iv) Loss/ (Gain\ on Fair Value Changes <Net\ (0.04 (37.04) 

(v) Provision for employee benefits and CSR 17.74 11.57 

(vi\ Provision for Interest under Income Tax Act 0.00 0.00 

(vii) Loss/ <Profit\ on sale of Fixed Assets <Net\ (21.63 0.01 

(viii) EIR on Advances 0.68 1.98 

(ix) Discounting of securitv deoosit and deoosit for services 0.20 0.02 

(x) Discounting of Interest Income on Staff Advances (0.61 0.00 

(xi) Dlscounitnn of Emnlovee cost of Staff Advances 5.78 0.00 

Operating Profit before Working capital changes 1669.83 1362.80 

Working canital changes 
(j) Loans (19758.11 (18711.35 

(ii\ Derivatives (1020.49 (1229.19) 

(iii) Trade Receivables 1.13 (7.29 

(iv) other Financial Assets /51.53) (20.90 

(v) Other Non Financial Assets 35.71 9.55 

(vi) Bank Balance other than cash and cash equivalent (91.53 82.17 

(vii\ Other Financial Liabilities 698.61 332.02 

(viii\ Other Non Financial Liabilities 94.41 4.15 

(ix) Trade Pavable (8.88 (6.37) 

Sub Total (20100.68) (19547.21) 

(i) Income tax oaid (Net of refunds) /337.30) (309.63 

Net cash flows from/(used in) operating activities -A (18768.15) (18494.04) 

B Investing activities 
(i) Purchase of fixed and Intangible assets (6.28' (2.81) 

(ii) Proceeds from sale of oropertv and eaulpment 22.70 0.10 

(iii) Amount received on redemption of Investment 50.43 670.00 

(Iv) Investments at fair value through Profit and Loss (433.39' (1170.31 

(v) caoital Advances 1.36 0.11 

Net cash flows from/ ( used in l investina activities-B (365.18) (502.91 

C Financing activities 
(i) Deoosit received -
(ii) Deposit reoaid - -0.04 

(iii) Debt securities issued 8,400.45 5,786.00 

<iv\ Debt securities reoaid (2451.00) -
(v) Ruoee Long Term/ Short Term Borrowings raised 20,966.00 14,456.20 

(vi) Ruoee Long Term/ Short Term Borrowings reoaid (8208.03 -8,299.10 

(vii) Foreign Currency Borrowing raised 2,974.20 7,682.79 

(viii\ Foreign Currencv Borrowina reoaid (2110.76) -5.29 

(ix) Dividends naid including DDT (437.06) -530.50 

Net cash flows from financing activities-C 19133.80 19090.06 

D Net increase in cash and cash eauivalents A+B+C 0.47 93,11 

Cash and cash enuivalents at the Beginning of the oeriod 5.56 249.97 

Cash and cash eauivalents at the end of the period 6.03 343.08 

Components of Cash & Cash Equivalents 
A Cash & Cash Eauivalents 
{j) Cash & Revenue Stamos in hand 0.00 0.00 

(ii) Imprest 0.00 0.06 

(iii) Bank Deposits <3 months and less than 3 months) 0.00 0.00 

(jy) Balances in Current Account with 
- Reserve Bank of India 0.02 0.02 

- Scheduled Banks 6.01 175.00 

- Demand Drafts In hand 0.00 0.00 

(v) Investment in Treasury Bill (Uoto 90 Davsl 0.00 168.00 

Total 6.03_ ,_ 343.08 
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Annexure A 

Disclosure in compliance with Regulations 52(4) of Securities and Exchange BoHd of India (SEBI) (Listing Obligations and Disclosure 
Requirements) Regulations, 2015 for the Quarter/ Half year ended 30th September, 2025 on Standalone basis 

As at/ For the Period As at/ For the Period 

S.No. Particulars Unit ended ended 
30th September, 2025 30th September, 2024 

I Debt Equity Ratio1 times 6.98 5.45 

2 Debt service coverage ratio 4 times Not Applicable Not Applicable 

3 Interest service coverage ratio 4 times Not Applicable Not Applicable 

2 Outstanding Redeemable preference shares INR in Crore Nil Nil 

3 Debenture Redemption Reserve (as on 31st March) INR in Crore 2965.69 2726. 11 

4 Net Worth2 INR in Crore 18037.03 17124.35 

5 Profit After Tax INR in Crore 1340.06 1246.37 

6 Earnings Per Share3 (Face Value on IO each) 
a) Basic(') INR 6.69 6.23 

b) Diluted(') INR 6.69 6.23 

9 Current Ratio4 times Not Applicable Not Applicable 

10 Long term debt to working capital4 times Not Applicable Not Applicable 

I I Bad debts to accounts receivable ratio 
4 times Not Applicable Not Applicable 

12 Current liability ratio4 times Not Applicable Nol Applicable 

7 Total debts to total assets5 times 0.85 0.82 

14 Debtors turnover4 times Not Applicable Nol Applicable 

15 Inventory turnover4 times Not Applicable Not Applicable 

8 Operating Margin6 % 29.43 35.80 

9 Net profit Margin7 % 21.63 26.39 

10 Sector specific equivalent ratios 
(a) CRAR8 (Unaudited) as al 30th September % 38.03 48.27 

(b) Provision Coverage Ratio9 % 94.55 85.6 

(c) Gross Credit Impaired Assets Ratio
10 % 1.21 2.04 

(d) Net Credit Impaired Assets Ratio11 % 0.07 0.31 

Notes: 
I Debt/Equity Ratio = Total Debt/Net Worth (Total Debt represents Principal Outstanding) 

2 Net Worth is calculated as defined in Section 2(57) of Companies Act, 20 13 

3 Earning per share is calculated as Profit after tax by number of shares. 

4 The Company is registered as Non Banking Finance Company, hence these ratios are generally not applicable 

5 Total debts to total assets= Total Debts/Total Assets 

6 Operating Margin = Net Operating Profit Before Tax/ Total Revenue from Operation 

7 Net Profit Margin = Net Profit After Tax/ Total Income 
8 CRAR = Adjusted Net Worth/ Risk Weighted Assets, calculated as per applicable RBI guidelines -
9 Provision Coverage Ratio= Impairment Loss allowance on Stage 3 Loans/ Loan outstanding of Stage 3 Loans 

~~\IHO~~~ 10 Gross Credit Impaired Asset Ratio= Gross Credit Impaired Assets/ Gross Loan Assets 

II Net Credit Impaired Asset Ratio = Net Credit Impaired Assets/ Loan Assets ... ~ 
I~~~ ~I %, nudco ":.: 
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SARC & ASSOCIATES 
Chartered Accountants 

Certificate for Security Cover 

N-226, LGF, Greater Kailash-1, 
New Delhi- 110 048 
M: +919810307182 
T: +91 114173 4656-57-58 
Email: dinesh@sarcmail.in 

in respect of listed debt securities of the listed entity 

Based on our examination of books of Accounts and other re levant records/ documents, we certify 
as under: 

(a) The listed entity has vide its Resolution(s) and information memorandum(s)/ offer document(s) 
and under various Debenture Trust Deeds, has issued/ allotted the following listed debt 
securities as on 30th September, 2025: 

Private 
Sanctioned 

Sr. Name of Bond Series 
' ISIN Placement/ 

Secured/ Amount 
No. 

Public Issue 
Unsecured (Rs. in 

crore) 

A. Secured Listed Debt Securities: 
1 7.75% Tax free 2011 Series A INE031A09FB7 Private Placement Secured 10.81 

2 7.83% Tax free 2011 Series B INE031A09FD3 Private Placement Secured 66.51 

3 8.16% Tax free 2011 Series C INE031A09FG6 Private Placement Secured 47.67 

4 8.20% Tax free 2011 Tranche I* INE031A07840 Public Issue Secured 2,518.30 

5 7.51% Tax free 2012 Tranche I** INE031A0786S Public Issue Secured 1,274.24 

6 7.19% Tax free 2012 Tranche II** INE031A07881 Public Issue Secured 109.40 

7 8.56% Tax free 2013 Series A INE031A07899 Private Placement Secured 190.80 

8 8.51% Tax free 2013 Tranche I INE031A07915 Public Issue Secured 799.27 

9 8.49% Tax free 2013 Tranche I INE031A07923 Public Issue Secured 35.51 

10 8.76% Tax free 2013 Tranche I # INE031A07949 Public Issue Secured 815.00 

11 8.74% Tax free 2013 Tranche I INE031A07956 Public Issue Secured 88.85 

12 8.58% Tax free 2013 Tranche II INE031A07972 Public Issue Secured 127.38 

13 8.76% Tax free 2013 Tranche II INE031A07980 Public Issue Secured 286.54 

14 8.83% Tax free 2013 Tranche II INE031A07AA4 Public Issue Secured 123.75 

15 9.01% Tax free 2013 Tranche II INE031A07AB2 Public Issue Secured 671.16 

16 8.73% Tax free 2013 Tranche Ill INE031A07AD8 Public Issue Secured 28.47 

17 8.71% Tax free 2013 Tranche Ill INE031A07AE6 Public Issue Secured 8.76 

18 8.98% Tax free 2013 Tranche Ill INE031A07AG1 Public Issue Secured 128.42 

19 8.96% Tax free 2013 Tranche Ill INE031A07AH9 Public Issue Secured 41.54 

20 7.07% Tax Free 2015 Series B INE031A07AJ5 Private Placement Secured 1,029.00 

21 7.00% Tax Free 2015 Series C INE031A07 AK3 Private Placement Secured 108.50 

22 7.02% Tax free 2015 Tranche I INE031A07AL1 Public Issue Secured 117.21 

23 7.39% Tax free 2015 Tranche I INE031A07AM9 Public Issue Secured 909.69 

24 7.27% Tax free 2015 Tranche I INE031A07AN7 Public Issue Secured 128.45 

25 7.64% Tax free 2015 Tranche I INE031A07AO5 Public Issue Secured 556.15 

26 7.39% Tax Free 2015 Series D INE031A07AP2 Private Placement Secured 211.50 

27 7.04% Tax free 2015 Tranche II INE031A07AQ0 Public Issue Secured 48.16 

28 7.39% Tax free 2015 Tranche II INE031A07AR8 Public Issue Secured 1,024.94 

29 7.29% Tax free 2015 Tranche II INE031A07AS6 Public Issue Secured 105.35 

30 7.69% Tax free 2015 Tranche II INE031A07AT4 Public Issue Secured 610.05 

Sub Total (A) 12,221.38 

B. Unsecured Listed debt securities 
8.60% S. A. HUDCO GOI Fully 
Serviced Bond Series-I 2018 INE031A08616 Private Placement Unsecured 3,000.00 

32 (Taxable) 
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8.52% S.A HUDCO GOI Fully Serviced 
INE031A08624 Private Placement Unsecured 2,050.00 

33 Bond Series- I I 2018 (Taxable) 

8.38% S.A HUDCO GOI Fully Serviced 
INE031A08673 Private Placement Unsecured 2,066.90 

34 Bond Series-I I I 2018 (Taxable) 

8.58% S.A HUDCO GOI Fully Serviced 
INE031A08681 Private Placement Unsecured 2,563.10 

35 Bond Series-IV 2018 (Taxable) 

8.41% S.A HUDCO GOI Fully Serviced 
INE031A08699 Private Placement Unsecured 5,320.00 

36 Bond Series-V 2018 (Taxable) 

8.37% S.A HUDCO GOI Fully Serviced 
INE031A08707 Private Placement Unsecured 5,000.00 

37 Bond Series-VI 2018 (Taxable) 

6.75% P.A. HUDCO Taxable Bonds 
INE031A08806 Private Placement Unsecured 1,040.00 

38 2020 Series -D 

7.54% P.A. HUDCO Taxable Bonds 
INE031A08855 Private Placement Unsecured 1,500.00 

39 2022 Series-A 

7.52% P.A. HUDCO Taxable Bonds 
INE031A08863 Private Placement Unsecured 470.00 

40 2022 Series-B 

7.68% P.A. HUDCO Taxable Bonds 
INE031A08871 Private Placement Unsecured 2,000.00 

41 2022 Series -C 

7.48% P.A. HUDCO Taxable Bonds 
INE031A08889 Private Placement Unsecured 1,500.00 

42 2023 Series -A 

43 
7.48% P.A. HUDCO Taxable Bonds 

INE031A08897 Private Placement Unsecured 1,936.00 
2024 Series -A 

44 
7.28% P.A.-HUDCO Taxable Bonds 

INE031A08905 Private Placement Unsecured 1,850.00 
2024 Series-B 

45 
7.15% P.A.-HUDCO Taxable Bonds 

INE031A08913 Private Placement Unsecured 2,000.00 
2024 Series-C 

46 
7.12% P.A.-HUDCO Taxable Bonds 

INE031A08921 Private Placement Unsecured 1,230.00 
2024 Series-D 

47 
7.29% P.A.-HUDCO Taxable Bonds 

INE031A08939 Private Placement Unsecured 2,910.00 
2024 Series-E 

48 
7.37% P.A.-HUDCO Taxable Bonds 

INE031A08947 Private Placement Unsecured 2,842.50 
2024 Series-F 

49 
7.19% P.A.-HUDCO Taxable Bonds 

INE031A08954 Private Placement Unsecured 2,000.00 
2024 Series-G 

50 
6.90% HUDCO Taxable NCDs 2025 

INE031A08962 Private Placement Unsecured 2430.00 
Series A 

51 
6.90% HUDCO Taxable NCDs 2025 

INE031A08970 Private Placement Unsecured 2190.00 
Series B 

52 
6.52% HUDCO Taxable NCDs 2025 

INE031A08988 Private Placement Unsecured 750.00 
Series C 

53 
6.64% HUDCO Taxable NCDs 2025 

IN E031A0899 6 Private Placement Unsecured 3000.00 
Series D 

Sub Total (B) 49,648.50 

Total (A+B) 61,869.88 

* An additional interest at the rate of 0.15% p.a. is payable to the allottees under category Ill for the tax-free 
bonds 2011 Tranche-/ Series 2 Bonds. Accordingly, Tranche-I Series 2 Bonds allotted to category Ill investors will 

carry an aggregate coupon rate of 8.35% pa., payable annually on the interest payment date. The said additional 
interest of 0.15% p.a. is available to the original allottees only. 
** An additional interest at the rate of 0.50% pa. is payable to all the allottees under Category JV for Tranche I 
and Tranche II Bonds. Accordingly, bonds allotted to Category IV investors (Retail) shall carry aggregate coupon 
rate of 8.01% pa. for Tranche-I Series 2 and 7.69% p.a. for Tranche-II Series 2. The said additional interest of 

0.50% p.a. is available to the original allottees only. 



(b) Security Cover for listed debt securities: 

i. The financial information as on 30.09.2025 has been extracted from the un-audited 
standalone books of accounts for the period 30.09.2025 and other relevant records of the 

listed entity. 

ii. The assets of the listed entity provide coverage of 1 time (100%) of the interest and principal 
amount, which is in accordance with the terms of issue/ debenture trust deed (calculation 
as per attached statement of Security/ asset coverage ratio for the Secured debt securities 
- Annexure -1). 

ISIN Wise detail of Outstanding amount and the interest accrued (as on 30.09.2025) in 
respect of secured listed debt securities is attached as Annexure-11. 

(c) Compliance of all the covenants/ terms of the issue in respect of listed debt securities of the 

listed entity 

We have prima facie examined the compliances made by the listed entity in respect of the 
covenants/ terms of the issue of the listed debt securities (NCD's), as informed and explained 
to us and certify that the covenants/ terms of the issue have been complied by the listed entity 

For SARC & Associates 
Chartered Accountants 
(Firm Registration No. 006085N) 

~ 
Shambhu Nath 
(Partner) 
M. No. 529220 

Place: New Delhi 
Date: 10.11.2025 
UDIN: ~5 S-~92.ooBMl<OM)(22..l-'l 



Annexure-1 

Statement of Securitv Coveraae Ratio 
Column A Column B Column C I Column D Column E Column F ColumnG Column H Column I ColumnJ Column K Column L I Column M Column N I ColumnO 

Exclusive Charge Pari- Passu Charge Elimination 
on (amount in Related to only those items covered by this Certificate 

neaative\ 
Debt for Other Debt far Assets shared Other assets Debt amount Market Carrying Market Carrying 

which this Secured Debt which this by pari passu an which considered Value for /book value Value for value/book 
certificate certificate debt holder there is pari- more than Assets for exclusive Pari passu value for pari 

being issued being (includes Passu once (due to charged on charge assets charge passu charge 
issued debt for charge exclusive Exuclusive where market Assets assets where 

Description which this (excluding plus pari Basis value is not market value is 
of Asset for certificate is items Assets not passu ascertainable not 
which this issued & Covered in offered as charge) (Total C to H) or applicable ascertainable 

Total Particulars Certificate column F) Security (For Eg. or applicable other debt Value(=K+L+ relate with pari- Bank 
Balance, (For Eg. Bank 

M+N) 
passu charge 

DSRA Balance, DSRA 
market value market value is 

is not not applicable) 
applicable) 

Book Value Book Value Yes/ No Book Value Book Value Relating to Column F 

Assets 
Prooertv. Plant and Eauioment . . - . 56.94 . 56.94 - . . . 
Capital Work-in- Progress - - - . 16.64 - 16.64 - . . . 
Right of Use Assets . . - . . - . . . . . 
Goodwill . . . . - . - - . 
Intangible Assets . - . . 10.40 . 10.40 . - - . 
lntanaible Assets under Develooment - . - - 1.04 - 1.04 - . . . 

Investments - . . - 1,702.62 - 1,702.62 . . . -
Loans (Refer Note - 9) ✓ - . 12,924.54 - 1.31,284.94 . 1.44,209.48 - . . 12,924.54 12.924.54 

Trade Receivables (Refer Note - 9) - - . - 1.91 . 1.91 . . . . 

Inventories - . . - . - . . . . -
Cash and Cash Equivalents . . . - 6.03 - 6.03 - - . -
Bank Balances other than Cash and Cash 
Eauivalents - . . - 150.52 - 150.52 . - - . 
Others . . . . 3,110.43 - 3.110.43 . - . . 
Total . . 12,924.54 . 1,36,341.47 - 1,49,266.01 - - . 12,924.54 12,924.54 

Liabilities 
Debt securities to which Certificate pertains 
( Refer Note-1 O l - - 12,924.54 - . 12,924.54 . - . - -
Other debt sharing pari-passu charge with Yes 

above debt - . . - . . - - . - -
other debt . . - . . . . . 
Subordinated debt . - . - . . . . . 
Borrowings . - . . 11,626.79 - 11,626.79 . . - - -
Bank . . - 53.363.17 . 53,363.17 . - . ✓-'bf>,. ss0~ _ 
Debt Securities - . . - 49,626.24 - 49,626.24 . . . /~-✓ ,..,~ 

Others . - . . - - . - . - /r,i I - \ (_:,..\ 

Trade Payables - . - . . . - - . I~ I. __ __,, - · ' " j ..-
Lease Liabilities - . . . . . - . \:I:\ r--

.., __ 
n:..·1 - . 



Column A Column B Column C Column D Column E I Column F I Column G Column H Column I Column J Column K Column L Column M I Column N Column O 

Elimination Exclusive Charge Pari- Passu Charge 
on (amount in Related to only those items covered by this Certificate 

neaative\ 

Debt for Other Debt for Assets shared Other assets Debt amount Market Carrying Market Carrying 

which this Secured Debt which this by pari passu on which considered Value for /book value Value for value/book 

certificate certificate debt holder there is pari- more than Assets for exclusive Pari passu value for pari 

being issued being (includes Passu once (due to charged on charge assets charge passu charge 

issued debt for charge exclusive Exuclusive where market Assets assets where 

Description which this (excluding plus pari Basis value is not market value is 

of Asset for certificate is items Assets not passu ascertainable not 

which this issued & Covered in offered as charge) (Total C to H) or applicable ascertainable 
Total 

Particulars Certificate column F) Security (For Eg. or applicable 
other debt Value(=K+L+ 

relate with pari-
Bank M+N) 

passu charge 
Balance, (For Eg. Bank 

DSRA Balance, DSRA 
market value market value is 

is not not applicable) 
applicable) 

Provisions - - - - 433.56 - 433.56 - - - - -
Others I Refer Note-11 \ - - - - 21 ,291 .71 - 21 ,291 .71 - - - - -

Total - - 12,924.54 1,36,341.47 - 1,49,266.01 - - - -

Cover on Book Value - 1.00 

- - - - - - -
Cover on Market Value /Refer Note - 12) - -

Exclusive Pari-Passu 
Security Security - - - - - - -
Cover Ratio - Cover Ratio 

- - 1.00 - - - - - - -

Notes 
1. Column C - includes book value of assets having exclusive charge and outstanding book value of debt for which this certificate is issued. 
2. Column D - includes book value of assets having exclusive charge and outstanding book value of all corresponding debt other than column C. 
3. Column E -include debt for which this certificate is issued having any pari passu charge 
4. Column F - includes : a) book value of assets having pari-passu charge b) outstanding book value of debt for which this certificate is issued and c). other debt sharing pari-passu charge along with debt for which certificate is issued. 
5. Column G - includes book value of all other assets having pari passu charge and outstanding book value of corresponding debt. 
6. Co lumn H - includes all those assets which are not charged and shall include all unsecured borrowings including subordinated debt and shall include only those assets which are paid-for. 
7. Column 1- includes the debt which has been counted more than once (included under exclusive charge column as also under pari passu). In order to match the liability amount with financials, it is necessary to eliminate the debt which has been 
8. Column N- Assets which are considered at Market Value like Land, Building, Residential/ Commercial Real Estate to be stated at Market Value. Other assets having charge to be stated at book value/ Carrying Value. 
9. The secured debt securities issued by the company are secured by pari-passu charge on present and future receivables of the company. The Company is in business of financing hOusing and urban infrastructure projects across the country. 
Accordingly, Receivables of the Company includes Loans and Advances of the Company. For the purpose of calculation of security cover available for secured listed debt securities, receivables amounting to Rs.12,924.54 crore (comprising of Principal 
(i.e. Rs. 12,221.38 er) and Interest accrued but not due (i.e., Rs.703.16 er as on 30.09.2025) in respect of secured listed debt securities have been considered as available, out of total receivables of Rs.1,44,209.48 crore of the company. The total Loan 
receivables represents the net realisable value of the asset and excludes the provision made in respect of non-performing assets. 

10.ISIN Wise detail of Outstanding amount and the interest accrued (as on 30.09.2025) in respect of above secured listed debt securities is attached as Annexure-11. 
11. Other Liabilit ies include the Current Tax Liabilities, Deferred Tax Liabilities, other financial and Non-financial liabilities, equity share capital and other equity of the company. 
12. Cover on Market Value - The market value shall be calculated as per the total value of assets mentioned in Column 0 . 
13. The above financial information as on 30.09.2025 has been extracted from the limited reviewed standalone books of accounts for the period ended 30.09.2025 and other relevant records of the listed entity. 



Annexure-11 
ISIN Wise details: 

ISIN Wise detail of Outstanding amount and the interest accrued (as on 30.09.2025) in respect of secured listed debt securities is as under: 

Outstanding Interest 

Amount as accrued but 

Sr. Name of Type of 
Sanctioned on not due as 

Cover Assets 
No Bond Series 

ISIN Facility 
Charge 

Amount 30.09.2025 on 
Required Required 

(Rs.) 30.09.2025 

(Amt. in Rs. (Amt. in Rs. 

Crore) Crore) 

7.75% Tax 
Non-

Floating Present and 
Convertible 

1 free 2011 INE031A09FB7 
Debt 

first pari- 10.81 10.81 0.79 11.39 Future 
Series A 

Securities 
passu Receivables* 

7.83% Tax 
Non-

Floating Present and 
Convertible 

2 free 2011 INE031A09FD3 
Debt 

first pari- 66.51 66.51 4.62 69.82 Future 
Series B 

Securities 
passu Receivables* 

8.16% Tax 
Non-

Floating Present and 
Convertible 

3 free 2011 INE031A09FG6 
Debt 

first pari- 47.67 47.67 0.01 50.59 Future 

Series C 
Securities 

passu Receivables* 

8.20% Tax 
Non-

Floating Present and 
Convertible 

4 free 2011 INE031A07840 
Debt 

first pari- 2,518.30 2,518.30 118.98 2,585.16 Fut ure 
Tranche I 

Securities 
passu Receivables• 

7.51% Tax 
Non-

Floating Present and 
Convertible 

5 free 2012 INE031A07865 
Debt 

first pari- 1,274.24 1,274.24 60.69 1,310.33 Future 
Tranche I 

Securities 
passu Receivables• 

7.19% Tax 
Non-

Floating Present and 
Convertible 

6 free 2012 INE031A07881 
Debt 

first pari- 109.40 109.40 4.20 111.54 Future 
Tranche II 

Securities 
passu Receivables• 

8.56% Tax 
Non-

Floating Present and 
Convertible 

7 free 2013 INE031A07899 
Debt 

first pari- 190.80 190.80 1.30 204.31 Future 
Series A 

Securities 
passu Receivables* 

8.51% Tax 
Non-

Floating Present and 
Convertible 

8 free 2013 INE031A07915 
Debt 

first pari- 799.27 799.27 63.55 845.67 Future 
Tranche I 

Securities 
passu Receivables* 

8.49% Tax 
Non-

Floating Present and 
Convertible 

9 free 2013 INE031A07923 
Debt 

first pari- 35.51 35.51 2.82 37.57 Future 
Tranche i 

Securities 
passu Receivables* 

8.76% Tax 
Non-

Float ing Present and 
Convertible 

10 free 2013 INE031A07949 
Debt 

first pari- 815.00 815.00 66.40 863.48 Future 
Tranche I 

Securities 
passu Receivables• 

8.74% Tax 
Non-

Floating Present and 
Convertible 

11 free 2013 INE031A07956 
Debt 

first pari- 88.85 88.85 7.22 94.13 Future 
Tranche I 

Securities 
passu Receivables* 



8.58% Tax 
Non-

Floating Present and 
Convertible 

12 free 2013 INE031A07972 
Debt 

first pari- 127.38 127.38 7.81 132.44 Future 

Tranche II 
Securities 

passu Receivables• 

8.76% Tax 
Non-

Floating Present and 
Convertible 

13 free 2013 INE031A07980 
Debt 

first pari- 286.54 286.54 17.95 298.16 Future 

Tranche II Securities 
passu Receivables• 

8.83% Tax 
Non-

Floating Present and 
Convertible 

14 free 2013 IN E031A07 AA4 
Debt 

first pari- 123.75 123.75 7.79 128.80 Future 

Tranche II 
Securities 

passu Receivables• 

9.01% Tax 
Non-

Floating Present and 
Convertible 

15 free 2013 INE031A07AB2 
Debt 

first pari- 671.16 671.16 43.03 699.02 Future 

Tranche II Securities 
passu Receivables• 

8.73% Tax 
Non-

Floating Present and 
Convertible 

16 free 2013 INE031A07AD8 
Debt 

first pari- 28.47 28.47 2.07 29.91 Future 

Tranche Ill 
Securities 

passu Receivables• 

8.71% Tax 
Non-

Floating Present and 
Convertible 

17 free 2013 INE031A07AE6 
Debt 

first pari- 8.76 8.76 0.64 9.20 Future 

Tranche Ill Securities 
passu Receivables• 

8.98% Tax 
Non-

Floating Present and 
Convertible 

18 free 2013 INE031A07AG1 
Debt 

first pari- 128.42 128.42 9.57 135.10 Future 

Tranche Ill 
Securities 

passu Receivables• 

8.96% Tax 
Non-

Floating Present and 
Convertible 

19 free 2013 INE031A07AH9 
Debt 

first pari- 41.54 41.54 3.09 43.70 Future 

Tranche Ill Securities 
passu Receivables• 

7.07% Tax 
Non- Present and 

20 Free 2015 INE031A07AJ5 
Convertible First Pari-

1,029.00 1,029.00 72.75 1,083.41 Future 

Series B 
Debt passu Receivables• 

Securities 

7.00% Tax 
Non- Present and 

21 Free 2015 INE031A07AK3 
Convertible First Pari-

108.50 108.50 7.43 114.01 Future 

Series C 
Debt passu Receivables• 

Securities 

7.02% Tax 
Non- Present and 

Convertible First Pari-
22 free 2015 INE031A07AL1 

Debt 
117.21 117.21 5.30 120.43 Future 

Tranche I 
passu Receivables• 

Securities 

7.39% Tax 
Non- Present and 

23 free 2015 INE031A07AM9 
Convertible First Pari-

909.69 909.69 43.28 936.03 Future 

Tranche I 
Debt passu Receivables• 

Securities 

7.27% Tax 
Non- Present and 

24 free 2015 INE031A07AN7 
Convertible First Pari-

128.45 128.45 6.01 132.10 Future 

Tranche I 
Debt passu Receivables• 

Securities 

7.64% Tax 
Non- Present and 

25 free 2015 INE031A07AO5 
Convertible First Pari-

556.15 556.15 27.26 572.74 Future 

Tranche I 
Debt passu Receivables• 

Securities 



7.39% Tax 
Non- Present and 

26 Free 2015 INE031A07AP2 
Convertible First Pari-

211.50 211.50 12.76 220.32 Future 

Series D 
Debt passu Receivables* 

Securities 

7.04% Tax 
Non- Present and 

27 free 2015 INE031A07AQ0 
Convertible First Pari-

48.16 48.16 2.69 50.00 Future 

Tranche II 
Debt passu Receivables* 

Securities 

7.39% Tax 
Non- Present and 

28 free 2015 INE031A07AR8 
Convertible First Pari-

1,024.94 1,024.94 60.18 1,066.03 Future 

Tranche II 
Debt passu Receivables* 

Securities 

7 .29% Tax 
Non- Present and 

29 free 2015 INE031A07AS6 
Convertible First Pari-

105.35 105.35 6.09 109.51 Future 

Tranche II 
Debt passu Receivables• 

Securities 

7.69% Tax 
Non- Present and 

30 free 2015 INE031A07AT4 
Convertible First Pari-

610.05 610.05 36.88 635.23 Future 

Tranche II 
Debt passu Receivables* 

Securities 

12,221.38 12,221.38 703.16 12,924.54 

* The secured debt securities issued by the company are secured by pari-passu charge on present and future receivables of the 
company. The Company is in business of financing housing and urban infrastructure projects across the country. Accordingly, 

Receivables of the Company includes Loans and Advances of the Company. 
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Listing Depaitment 
BSE Limited, 
Phiroze Jeejebhoy Towers, 
Dalal Street, 
Mumbai -40000 I 
Scrip Code-540530 

Listing Department 
National Stock Exchange of India Ltd. 
Exchange Plaza, C-1 , Block-G, 
Bandra Kurla Complex, Bandra (E), 
Mumbai-400051 
NSE Svmbol-HUDCO 

Sub: Disclosure under Regulation 52(7) & (7A) of the Securities and Exchange Board of India (Listing 
Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015 ("Listing Regulations")- Qtr. Ended 30th 

September, 2025 

Dear Sir/ Ma'am, 

In accordance with the captioned Regulations, the following is submitted: 

Ree:. Particulars Details 
52(7) A statement indicating the utilization of The company has raised funds to the tune of Rs. 

issue proceeds of non-convertible 3,000 Crore through issue of non-convertible 
securities, which shall be continued to be securities during the quarter ended September 30, 
given till such time the issue proceeds have 2025 and the issue proceeds of non-convertible 
been fully utilized or the purpose for which securities issued upto the period ended September 
these proceeds were ra ised has been 30, 2025, have been fully utilized for the purpose(s)/ 
achieved. obj ects stated in the offer documents/ Information 

memorandum. 
52(7A) In case of any material deviation in the use There has been no deviation / variation in the use of 

of proceeds as compared to the objects of proceeds of non-convertible debt securities from the 
the issue, the same shall be indicated in the objects stated in the offer documents/ Information 
format as specified by the Board. memorandum. 

We enclose herewith the statement in the fmmat prescribed vide SEBI Guidel ines. 

The above is for information and record please. 

Thanking You, 

Yours Sincerely 

For Housing and Urban Development Corporation Ltd. 

~ 
Vikas Goyal 
Company Secretary & Compliance Officer 
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Housing and Urban Development Corporation Lrm ed 
(A Government of India Enterprise) 
AN ISO 9001 : 2015 CERTIFIED COMPANY 
Core • 7 'A', HUDCO Bhawan, India Habitat Centre, Lodhi Road, 
New Deihl - 110003, Tel. : 011-24649610-21 

CIN: L74899DL 1970GOI005276, GST : 07AAACH0632A1ZF, Visit us at : www.hudco.org.in 

Financing Assets for Viksit Bharat 

Follow us on 
JI @hudcollmlled 

(I www.facobook.com/hudco 

lffl @hudco-llmllod 
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Auuexure-A 
A. Statement of utilization of issue proceeds: 

Mode of If 8 is Yes, then 

Name of the 
Fund Raising Date of Amount Funds 

Any specify the 

Issuer ISIN (Public issues/ Type of instrument raising Raised utilized deviation purpose of for Remarks 
Private funds (Yes/ No) which the funds , if any 

placement) were utilized 
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 

Housing and 
Urban 

Private Non-Convertible Debt 3,000.00 3000.00 
Development INE03 1A08996 

Placement Securities 
17.07.2025 

Crore Crore 
No NA Nil 

Corporation 
Ltd. 

B. Statement of deviation/ variation in use of Issue proceeds: 

Name of listed entity Housing and Urban Development Corporation Ltd. 
Mode ofFund Raising Puelie Issue/ Private Placement 
Type of instrument Non-Convertible Debt Securities 

Date (INR Crores) 

Date of Raising Funds 17.07.2025 3,000.00 Cr 

Amount Raised 3000 Cr 

Report filed for quarter ended 30.09.2025 
Is there a Deviation / Variation in use of funds raised? No 
Whether any approval is required to vary the objects of the issue stated in the prospectus/ offer No document? 
If yes, details of the approval so required? NA 

Date of approval NA 

Explanation for the Deviation / Variation NA 

Comments of the audit committee after review NA ~---,:: 
,✓,::; ~ ,C'1'1'"f( 

Comments ofthe auditors, if any NA // ,!!-:,_, ~\JELo; 

/~~~ r::,- §° ~ 

~ ~ii ~;; 
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lobjects for which funds have been raised and where there has been a deviation, in the following table: 

Modified Original Modified 
Original Object allocation, Object, if any Allocation if any 

100% of the funds to be raised through the private placement are 
~o augment long-tenn resources of the Issuer for the purpose of 
meeting business/ operational requirements viz. lending activities, 
!repayment/refinancing of existing debt (both long tenn and short 

NA Rs. 3,000 Cr NA 
~enn) and/or for any other purpose in the ordinary course of 
!business of the Issuer. 

Deviation could mean: 
(a) Deviation in the objects or purposes for which the funds have been raised 
(b) Deviation in the amount of funds actually utilized as against what was originally disclosed. 

Name of Signatory 
Designation 

-:f,{~ \ 
: Vikas Goyal 
: Company Secretary 

Funds 
Utilised 

Rs. 3,000 Cr 

Amount of 
Deviation/ Variation for the Remarks, half-year according to 

Applicable object if any 

(INR Crores and in%) 

NIL NIL 



Annexure-D 

STATEMENT ON DEVIATION OR VARIATION FOR PROCEEDS OF PUBLIC ISSUE, RIGHTS ISSUE, PREFERENTIAL ISSUE, QUALIFIED INSTITUTIONS PLACEMENT ETC. 

Statement on deviation / variation in utilisation of funds raised 

HOUSING AND URBAN DEVELOPMENT 

Name of listed entity CORPORATION LTD.(HUDCO) 

P11bli6 lss11es 1! Rights lss11es / 

Mode of Fund Raising PFeieFeAtial lss11es / QIP / QtheFs 

Date of Raising Funds NA 
Amount Raised NA 
Report filed for Quarter ended September 202S 

Monitoring Agency AppliGable / Not applicable 

Monitoring Agency Name, if applicable NA 

Is there a Deviation / Variation in use of funds raised ¥es/No 

If yes, whether the same is pursuant to change in terms 
of a contract or objects, which was approved by the 

shareholders NA 
If Yes, Date of shareholder Approval NA 
Explanation for the Deviation / Variation NA 
Comments of the Audit Committee after review NA 
Comments of the auditors, if any NA 

Objects for which funds have been raised and where 

there has been a deviation, in the following table NA 
Original Object Modified Object, if any Original Allocation Modified Funds Utilised Amount of Remarks if any 

allocation, if Deviation/Variation for 

any the quarter according to 
applicable object 

NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 

Deviation or variation could mean: 
(a) Deviation in the objects or purposes for which the funds have been raised or 

~~ 

~

c, "- ASS\--,C'~ (b) Deviation in the amount of funds actually utilized as against what was originally disclosed or 
~ ~~',Jc.LOP4r~ ~ 

(c) Change in terms of a contract referred to in the fund raising document i .e. prospectus, letter of offer, etc. 
.. ,> 
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Annexure E 

HOUSING AND URBAN DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION LTD.(HUDCO) 

CIN:L74899DL1970GOI005276 

DISCLOSURE FORMAT FOR DISCLOSING OUTSTANDING DEFAULT ON LOANS AND DEBT SECURITIES 
UNDER SEBI ILISTING OBLIGATION AND DISCLOSURE REOUIREMENTSI REGULATIONS 2015 FOR THE HALF 

YEAR ENDED 30.09.2025. 

(, in crore) 

Amount 
S. No. Particulars (As on 30.09.2025) 

Loans / revolving facilities like cash credit from banks/ financial 

1. institutions 

A Total amount outstanding as on date 6,874.00 

B Of the total amount outstanding, amount of default as on date -
2. Unlisted debt securities i.e. NCDs and NCRPS 

A Total amount outstanding as on dat e 39.16 

B Of the total amount outstanding, amount of default as on date -
Total financial indebtedness of the listed entity including short-term 

3. and long-term debt 1,26,837.58 

Details of total financial indebtedness of the Company : 
(, in crore) 

Amount 
S. No. Particulars (As on 30.09.2025) 

1 Secured loans 238.85 

2 Short term loans 6,874.00 

3 Long term loans 34,347.91 

4 FCNR loans 13,141.26 

5 ECB loans 10,387.94 

6 Bonds 61,847.62 

Total 1,26,837 .58 



DISCLOSURE OF RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS FOR HALF YEAR ENDED 30.09.2025 Annexure-F 

Additlonal disclosure of re-lated party transactions. ;appllcab!e only In ~sc the rd.1tcd party transaction relates to loans, lnter<orporate dcpos[ts, advances or Investments made or 1iven by the llsted e!'ltity/subsidiary. These details need to bC" disclosed only once, during the reporting period when such transaction was undertaken. 

In case monies arc 
In case any fln.ancial Indebtedness is 

Details of the party (listed entity dur: to either party as 

/subsidiary) entering into the De~ils of the countcrparty a rMult or the 
Incurred to make or give loans, lnte,r-

Details of the loans, Inter-corporate deposits, advances or investments 

transaction Value of the Value of the transaction (see Note 
corporate deposits, advances or 

Value of Investments 
Type of related related party related party ll 

transaction 

~No 
puty ~nsactlonas trans.action ratified 

during the 

Relationship of the 
tr.,nsactlon approved by the by the audit 

reporting pertod 
Nature of Nature (loan/ Purpose for which the 

countcrparty wlth the 
{sec r-totc 5) audit committee committee (sec 

(sec Note 6c) Opcnhig Closing 
Indebtedness 

Cost (sec 
advance/ Inter-

interest Rate Secured/ funds will be utilised by 

Name PAN Name PAN 
Hsted entity or its 

{sec Note Sa) Notc 6b) 
balance# balance# 

(loan/ Issuance 
Note 7) 

Tenure corporate 
(%1 

Tenure 
unsecured the ultimate recipient of 

of debt/any deposit/ 
subsidiary other etc.) Investment 

funds (end-usage) 

Director & Key Managerial Household artldcs 

1 HUOCOLTD AAACH0632A Shrl Sanjay KulshrcSthll AOCPK2491A Pmonn@I of entity or Loan 1,66,0S4 1,35,662 Loan 4% 36months Unsecured 
(Welfare Advance) 

,~,.,,t 

Director &. Key Managerial 

2 HUOCOLTD AAACH0632A Shrt M. Naoaraj AOFPM5440G Personn@I of entity or Loan Loan 

parent 

Director&. Key Mll!"lll9crial 

3 HUOCO LTD AAACH0632A Shrl Daljcet s.ngh Khatri AGNPK5670M Personnel of entity or Loan loan 

parent 

Director &. Key Mana9crilll E1Cpcnscs on Festival 

4 HUDCOLTD AAA010632A Shrt l VS Sudhakllr Babu AAKPU180B Per50Mel of entity or Lo.:,n 1,04,760 26,190 Lo,n NU 12months Unsecured 
(Festival Advance) 

parent 

Olrffl:or &. Key Managerial House Bu!ldlng Advance 

s HUOCOLTO AAAOi0632A Shrt LVS Sudhllkar Babu MKPlUSOB PfflOOnd of entity or Loan 5,14,713 4,32,743 Loan NII 41 months Secured 
(Interest} 

- --t 

Director &. Key Managerial 

• HUOCOLTD AAACH0632A Shri Vikas Goyal AHYPG4087A Pcrsonne.l of entity or Loan Loan 

loarent 

# Includes /nt~r~t or:crucd, if ony. 

Notes: 
The details in this format are required to be provided for all t ransactions undertaken during the reporting period. However, opening and closing balances, including commitments, to be disclosed for existing related party transactions even if there is no new related party 

1 

2 
3 
4 

5 

6 

7 
8 
9 

transaction during the reporting period. 
Where a transaction is undertaken between members of the consolidated entity (between the listed entity and its subsidiary or between subsidiaries), it may be reported once. 
Listed banks shall not be required to provide the disclosures with respect to related party transactions involving loans, inter-corporate deposits, advances or investments made or given by the listed banks. 
For companies with financial year ending March 31, this information has to be provided for six months ended September 30 and six months ended March 31. Companies with financial years ending in other months, the six months period shall apply accordingly. 

Each type of related party transaction (for e.g. sale of goods/services, purchase of goods/services or whether it involves a loan, inter-corporate deposit, advance or investment) with a single party shall be disclosed separately and there should be no clubbing or netting of 

transactions of same type. However, transactions with the same counterparty of the same type may be aggregated for the reporting period. For instance, sale transactions with the same party may be aggregated for the reporting period and purchase transactions may also be 

disclosed in a similar manner. There should be no netting off for sale and purchase transactions. Similarly, loans advanced to and received from the same counterparty should be disclosed separ.1tely, without any netting off. 

In case of a multi-year related party transaction: 
a. The aggregate value of such related party transaction as approved by the audit committee shall be disclosed in the column "Value of the related party transaction as approved by the audit committee". 
b. The value ofthe related party tr.1nsaction ratified by the audit committee shall be disclosed in the column "Value of the related party transaction ratified bv the audit committee". 

c.The value of the related party transaction undertaken in the reporting period shall be reported in the column "Value of related party transaction during the reporting period". 

Cost refers to the cost of borrowed funds for the listed entity, 
PAN will not be displayed on the website of the Stock Exchange(s). 
Transactions such as acceptance of fixed deposits by banks/NBFCs, undertaken with related parties, at the terms uniformly applicable /offered to all shareholders/ public shall also be reported. 
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SA PC 8r ft SSOCIATES 
Chartered Accountants 

N-226, LGF, Greater Kailash-I, 
New Delhi- 110 048 
M: +9198103 07182 
T: +91 114173 4656-57-58 
Email: dinesh@sarcmail.in 

Independent Auditor's Review Report on Unaudited Consolidated Financial Results for the 
quarter and half year ended September 30, 2025 of the Company pursuant to the Regulation 
33 and 52 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015, 
as amended 

To 
The Board of Directors 
Housing and Urban Development Corporation Ltd. 

1. We have reviewed the accompanying Statement of Unaudited Consolidated Financial Results of 
Housing and Urban Development Corporation Ltd. (herein after referred to as the "Parent") for the 
quarter and half ended September 30, 2025 (herein after referred to as "the statement"), being 
submitted by the Parent pursuant to the requirements of Regulation 33 and 52 of the SEBI (Listing 
Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015, as amended. 

2. This Statement, which is the responsibility of the Parent's Management and approved by the 
Company's Board of Directors in its meeting held on 10th November 2025, has been prepared in 
accordance with the recognition and measurement principles laid down in Indian Accounting 
Standard 34 "Interim Financial Reporting" ("Ind AS 34"), prescribed under Section 133 of the 
Companies Act, 2013, read with relevant rules issued there under and other accounting principles 
generally accepted in India. Our responsibility is to express a conclusion on the Statement based 
on our review. 

3. We conducted our review of the Statement in accordance with the Standard on Review 
Engagements (SRE) 2410, "Review of Interim Financial Information Performed by the 
Independent Auditor of the Entity" issued by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of India 
("ICAI"). This Standard requires that we plan and perform the review to obtain moderate 
assurance as to whether the Statement is free of material misstatement. A review of interim 
financial information consists of making inquiries, primarily of persons responsible for financial 
and accounting matters, and applying analytical and other review procedures. A review is 
substantially less in scope than an audit conducted in accordance with Standards on Auditing and 
consequently does not enable us to obtain assurance that we would become aware of all significant 
matters that might be identified in an audit. Accordingly, we do not express an audit opinion. 
We also performed procedures in accordance with the circular issued by the Securities and 
Exchange Board of India (SEBI), under Regulation 33(8) of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and 
Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015, as amended to date, to the extent applicable. 

4. This Statement includes the financial results of below mentioned entities: 

• Slu·isti Urban Infrastructure Development Limited 

5. Based on our review conducted and procedures performed as stated in paragraph 3 above and 
based on the consideration of the review reports of the other auditors referred to in paragraph 7(a) 
below, nothing has come to our attention that causes us to believe that the acco • g 
Statement, prepared in accordance with the recognition and measurement principles , ·owt:Ei~ 
the applicable Indian Accounting Standard ("Ind AS") and other accounting princi rrefail~ , 
accepted in India, has not disclosed the information required to be disclosed i ~ ntfs, 
Regulation 33 and 52 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements , . atio P 

~ ,~:<' 
.f~11ccov 

Head Office: D-191, Pocket D, Okhla Phase-I, Okhla Industrial Area, New Delhi-110 020 
Branches: New Delhi. Mumbai • Ahmedabad • Surat• Nadiad • Anand • Hyderabad • Vizag • Chandigarh • Varanasi • Neida • Gorakhpur 



2015, as amended, including the manner in which it is to be disclosed, or that it contains any 
material misstatement. 

6. Emphasis of Matters 
We draw attention to the following matters m the notes to the accompanying Consolidated 
Financial Results: 

a) The Company has recognized interest income on "No Lien AGP Account amounting to Rs. 6.72 
crores for the quarter ended 30th September 2025 and Rs 13.09 crores for the half year ended 30th 

September 2025. 

b) The balance outstanding as at 30th September 2025 is Rs. 670.85 crores (debit) in "No Lien AGP 
Account". The Company is in discussion with MO HUA for recovery/reimbursement of 
outstanding amount (including interest) as well as booking of expenses. 

c) The Company has not complied with the provisions of regulation 17(1 )(b) of SEBI (LODR) 
Regulations, 2015, regarding the requirement of the requisite number of Independent Directors for 
the period July 1, 2019 to Dec 31, 2022 and April 1, 2023 to September 30, 2025 

Our Opinion is not modified in respect of the above matters. 

7. Other Matters 
We did not review the interim financial results of associate included in the unaudited consolidated 
financial results, whose interim financial results reflect total net loss after tax of Rs. 0.02 Lacs 
(HUDCO's share) and the total comprehensive loss of Rs. 0.02 Lacs (HUDCO's share) for quarter 
ended September 30, 2025 and reflect total net loss after tax of Rs 0.03 lacs (HUDCO's share) and 
the total comprehensive loss of Rs 0.03 Lacs (HUDCO's share) for the half year ended September 
30, 2025, as considered in the unaudited consolidated financial results. This quaiterly ended 
financial result has been furnished to us by the Management and our conclusion on the Statement, 
in so far as it relates to the amounts and disclosures included in respect of the associate is based 

solely on the report of the management and the procedures performed by us as stated in paragraph 
3 above. According to the information and explanation given to us by the management, this 
financial information is not material to the group. 

Our conclusion on the Statement is not modified in respect of the above matters. 

For S A R C & Associates 
Chartered Accountants 

istration No.006085N 

P 
E::o 

at"l'1'>.e.,__.... 

Membership No.: 529220 
UDIN No.: <i_ss.2.,9 2.2._O g M l(t}IV)i,J too,6 

Place: New Delhi 
Dated: 10.11.i o25 
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HOUSING AND URBAN DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION LTD.(HUDCO) 

(A GOVT. OF INDIA UNDERTAKING} CIN: L74899DL1970GOI005276 GSTIN: 07AAACH0632A1ZF website: www.hudco.org.in 
~ Registered Office: CORE 7A, HUDCO BHAWAN, INDIA HABITAT CENTRE, LODHI ROAD, NEW DELHI-110003 

IINNlcD "in crore) ... ·-·~-
STATEMENT OF CONSOLIDATED UNAUDITED FINANCIAL RESULTS FOR THE QUARTER/HALF YEAR ENDED 30"' SEPTEMBER, 2025 

I Ouarter Ended Half Year Ended Year Ended 
S. No. Particulars 30/09/25 30/06/25 30/09/24 I 30/09/25 30/09/24 31/03/25 

(Unaudited) !Unaudited' /Unaudited\ /Unaudited\ /Unaudited\ I Audited) 

Income 
I Revenue from Ooerations 

1 Interest Income 3 197.32 2 924.64 2 459.31 6 121.96 4 633.91 10 200.33 

2 Dividend Income 8.09 0.00 7.28 8.09 7.28 7.38 

3 Rental Income 12.94 12.67 14.14 25.61 27.83 56.29 

4 Fees and Commission Income - 0.00 - - - -
5 Net nain on Fair value chanaes 0.00 0.00 36.99 0.00 37.05 45.92 

6 Sale of services 0.68 0.00 0.00 0.68 0.00 1.37 

Total Revenue from Ooerations 3 219.03 2 937.31 2517.72 6156.34 4 706.07 10 311.29 
II Other Income 31.99 8.16 8.42 40.15 17.26 37.09 

III Total Income CI + n, 3 251.02 2945.47 2 526.14 6196.49 4 723.33 10 348.38 

IV Exoenses 
l Finance costs 2 146.94 1 976.31 1662.02 4123.25 3,125.71 6,747.45 

2 Fees and Commission ex□ense 0.11 l.95 0.00 2.06 0.14 2.66 

3 Net Loss on Fair Value Channes 65.57 111.21 0.00 176.78 0.00 0.00 

4 Imoairment on financial instrument and written offs /16.991 '102.95 -233.15 /119.94) /251.84) (410.50) 

5 Emnlovee Benefit Exoenses 66.05 68.32 65.76 134.37 105.64 230.04 

6 Deoreciation and Amortization 2.81 2.94 2.54 5.75 4.50 10.64 

7 Coroorate Social Resoonsibilities /CSR\ 14.50 14.39 12.25 28.89 24.77 49.27 

8 Other exnenses 17.32 16.07 16.68 33.39 29.67 82.16 

Total Exoenses 2 296.31 2 088.24 1526.10 4 384.55 3 038.59 6 711.72 

V Profitl(Jossl before Tax and before share of associate 954.71 857.23 1,000.04 1,811.94 1684.74 3 636.66 

Share in orofit//Loss' of Associate o.oo 0.00 o.oo 0.00 0.00 0.00 

Profit/Oossl before Tax 954.71 857.23 1000.04 1,811.94 1684.74 3 636.66 

VI Tax"=ense 
l Current Tax Exoense includino adiustment of tax of earlier vears /Net) 184.19 140.57 136.00 324.76 262.32 634.62 

2 Deferred Tax Exoense/ I credit\ 60.69 86.43 175.42 147.12 176.05 292.90 

Total Tax Exoense 244.88 227.00 311.42 471.88 438.37 927.52 

VII Profit moss\ for the Period I Year /V-VI) 709.83 630.23 688.62 1340.06 1246.37 2 709.14 

VIII Other Comorehensive Income 
~~sso~ A Items that will not be reclassified to □refit or loss 

~

> l Re-measurement aainsilosses on defined benefit clans /34.19) /16.85 12.48 /51.04\ (3.68 (4.23) 

/"'T t 2 Income tax relatino to items that will not be reclassified to orofit or loss 8.61 4.24 (3.14) 12.85 0.93 1.06 

i~ ~j 
Sub-total (Al (25.58) (12.61) 9.34 (38.19) /2.75 (3.17) 

8 (i) Items that will be reclassified to □rofit and loss 

~ ~ - Effective Portion of Gains//Loss1 in Cash Flow Hedge 10.72 (731.52 (93.99 /720.80 75.51 (51.32 

'li'r:oAcc0 - Cost of Hedoino Reserve 174.82 (513.24 /121.07 /338.42 /299.88 (164.67) 

(ii) Income tax relating to items that will be reclassified to orofit or loss 
- Effective Portion of Gains//Lossl in Cash Flow Hedge 12.70 184.11 23.66 181.41 /19.00 12.92 

I 

- Cost of Hedaino Reserve /44.00 129.17 30.47 85.17 75.47 41.44 

21-<A -s-..-::-.... Sub-total (8) 138.84 (931.48) (160.93) (792.64 (167.90 /161.63) 

.c::~~~r,..N Dcv,~; ';[;1 
Total Other Comprehensive Income for the Period 113.26 (944.09) (151.59} (830.83) (170.65) (164.80} 

Total Comnrehensive Income for the Period (VII+VIIl) 823.09 -,313.86) 537.03 509.23 1075.72 2 544.34 

. ~ ~ cl.(\\ Paid-uo Eouitv Share Caoital /Face Value of no eachl 2001.90 2.001.90 2 001.90 2 001.90 2 001.90 2,001.90 1ft ~! ) 
Other Equity (Reserves excluding revaluation reserve) (As per audited N.A. N.A. N.A. N.A. N.A. 15966.lS 
financial accounts as at 31st March) 
Net worth N.A. N.A. N.A. N.A. N.A. 17968.05 

~ o/ 8 _-..,)GI,( Earninas Per Share /face Value of ,10 eachl (Not annualised) 
~ ·or\·~ ~// Basic m 3.55 3.15 3.44 I 6.69 6.23 13.53 

~;y Diluted ('l') 3.55 3.15 3.44 6.69 6.23 13.53 



Notes to the Financial Results: 

The above Consolidated Unaudited Financial Results for the Quarter/Half Year ended 30th September, 2025 have been reviewed by the Audit Committee and subsequently approved by the Board of Directors in their meeting held on 

1 10th November,2025.These Financial Results for the Quarter/Half Year ended 30th September, 2025 have also been reviewed by the Statutory Auditors of the Company in compliance with the requirements of the Securities and 
Exchange Board of India (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015, as amended. 

The Consolidated Unaudited Financial Results comprises of the Financial Results of the Company and an Associate Company M/s Shristi Urban Infrastructure Development Ltd. (SUIDL). Investments in Associate Company is 

2 accounted as per Ind AS-28 under equity method. The accounts of the associate company are unaudited. The figures of Standalone and Consolidated Financial Results remain same as the loss of Associate consolidated is negligible 

and is rounded off as "O" on conversion to crores. 

3 The company does not have separate reportable segments in terms of Indian Accounting Standard (Ind AS-108) on "Operating Segments". 

4 
The company has made provision on loans (impairment) as per Expected credit Loss (ECL) method amounting to U680.17 Crore as on 30th September, 2025 (~ 1970.71 crore as on 30th September, 2024) as per Ind-AS 

requirement. 

In respect of Andrews Ganj Project (AGP) being executed by HUDCO as an agent on behalf of MoUD (now MoHUA), HUDCO does not have any right or interest in the property leased to it. Expenditure and liability, if any, on account 

5 
of this project is paid out of "No Lien AGP Account" maintained with HUDCO. The company continues to book the interest income & expenditure incurred as per past practice. Interest income of ,s.72 crore on the amount of deficit 
(recoverable) from MoUD has been booked for the quarter ended 30th September, 2025. As on 3oth September, 2025, No Lien AGP account is in deficit (recoverable) to the extent of ,s70.85 Crore, which includes amounts paid by 
HUDCO on behalf of MoHUA and interest as on 3oth September, 2025. 

During the half year ended 30.09.2025, Six(6) NPA in Project Loan were fully closed through repaymenVLegal recourse/Settlement by the borrower. No fresh slippages to NPA in Project Loan were observed during the half year 

6 period. Further the company has undertaken technical write-off for Seven(7) chronic NPA cases, amounting to a total of ,12.94 crore, in line with its Board Approved Technical Write-off policy. These write-offs are accounting 
adjustments and do not prejudice the company's right to continue recovery efforts. 

The Central Board of Direct Taxes, Department of Revenue, Ministry of Finance vide notification No.S.0.1644(E) dated 7th April, 2025, has permitted Housing and Urban Development Corporation Limited to issue Capital Gain Tax 

7 
Exemption Bonds u/s 54 EC of the Income-tax Act, 1961 w.e.f. 1st April, 2025 to raise funds from the markets by way of private placement route through 54EC Capital Gain Bonds in the nature of non-convertible, non-transferable 
secured bonds, redeemable after 5 years having benefits of the section 54EC of the Income-Tax Act, 1961 .' Accordingly HUDCO has launched its maiden issue of 54 EC Bonds on 07th May 2025. During the quarter, 54 EC Capital 

Gain Bonds amouting to, 28.23 Crore was raised. 

8 There was Nil investor complaint pending with HUDCO as on 30th September, 2025. 

9 During the quarter ended 3oth September, 2025, there were no transactions in the nature of exceptional or extraordinary items. 

The Company has sufficient liquidity as well as adequate undrawn lines of credits from various banks to take care of its operational requirements. Considering high credit worthiness and well-established relationship of the Company 

10 with lenders, it can continue to mobilize sufficient funds from domestic & international markets to meet contingencies, if any. Further, there has been no default in repayment of debt securities, borrowings and other liabilities and the 
Company has met all its debt servicing obligations, both towards principal and interest, during the period in a timely manner. 

11 The additional information as required under Regulation 52(4) of SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015 is attached as Annexure-A. 

The company has maintained 100% security cover by way of charge on the receivables of the company for all the secured bonds/ debentures issued by the company and outstanding as on Sept 30, 2025. In compliance to clause 

12 54(3) of SEBI (listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements Regulations), 2015, as amended, a 'Statement of Security Coverage Ratio', in respect of listed non-convertible debt securities, in the format as specified in SEBI 
circular no. SEBI/HO/MIRSD/MIRSD_CRADT/CIRIP/2022167 dated May 19, 2022, is attached as Annexure-B. 

During the quarter ending Sept 30, 2025, the Company has raised funds amounting to Rs 3,000.00 Crore through issue of listed non-convertible debt securities on private placement basis. The amounts raised till Sept 30, 2025 have 

13 
been utilized for the purpose stated in the Offer document(s)I Information Memorandum and there has been no deviation/ variation in the use of proceeds of non-convertible debt securities from the objects stated in the offer 
document(s)/ Information memorandum. Accordingly, in compliance to the regulation 52(7) & (7A) of the Securities and Exchange Board of India (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015 ("Listing 
Regulations") read with SEBI Operational Circular No. SEBI/HO/DDHSIDDHS_Div1/P/CIRl2022/0000000103 dated July 29, 2022, a copy of statement filed with Stock Exchange(s) is attached as Annexure-C. 

14 The statement as prescribed under Regulation 32 of SEBI (listing Obligation and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015 has been annexed at Annexure-0. 

15 The format for disclosing outstanding default on loans and debt securities has been annexed at Annexure-E. 

16 
In line with the requirements of Regulation 33 and 52(4) read with regulation 63(3) of SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015, the results for the quarter ended 30th September, 2025 are available 
on the website of BSE Limited (URL: www.bseindia.com/corporates), National Stock Exchange of India Limited (URL: www.nseindia.com/corporates) and on company's website (URL: www.hudco.org.in) 

Figures of corresponding period have been regrouped, wherever necessary. The figures for the quarter ended 30th September, 2025 are the balancing fig~ ;~viewed figures for the half year ended 30th September, 
17 2025 and reviewed year to date figures upto 30th June, 2025, being the end of the first quarter of the financial year. Figures in Statement of Cash Flow h -:-'T • ff'~ r 
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.~. HOUSING & URBAN DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION LIMITED 

,.o<84l1 
hUdco 

. ................. c ... . 

Statement of Assets and Liabilities (Consolidated) 

"in crore) 
Particulars Asat Asat 

30/ 09/2025 31/03/2025 
(Unaudited (Audited) 

I ASSETS 
1 Financial Assets 

(a) Cash and Cash Enuivalents 6.03 44.07 

(b) Bank Balance other than (a) above 150.52 20.47 

(c) Derivative Financial Instruments 2 053.49 1643.28 

(d) Receivables 
(i) Trade Receivables 1.91 1.84 

(ii) Other Receivables 2.99 2.34 

(e) Loans 1 44 209.48 124 340.71 

(f) Investments 1 700.62 1 317.62 

(a) Investment in Associate 0.26 0.26 

(h) Other Financial Assets 686.49 634.96 

Sub Total (I-11 1.48,811.79 128.005.55 

2 Non-Financial Assets 
(a) Current Tax Assets (Net) - -
(b) Investment Prooerty 18.37 18.81 

(c) Prooertv Plant and Equipment 56.94 56.94 

(d) Ca□ital Work-in-Prooress 16.64 14.37 

(e) Intanaible Assets under develooment 1.04 1.68 
(f) Other Intanoible Assets 10.40 12.13 
(a) Other Non-Financial Assets 349.09 386.17 

Sub Total (I-21 452.48 490.10 
TOTAL ASSETS <I-l+I-2) 1.49.264.27 1.28.495.65 

II LIABILITIES AND EQUITY 
A Liabilities 
1 Financial Liabilities 

(a) Derivative Financial Instruments 448.93 -
(b) Pavables 

1. Trade Pavable 
m Total outstandina dues of MSME - -

( ii) Total outstandinCJ dues of creditors other than MSME - -

2. Other Pavables 
m Total outstandina dues of MSME 0.47 1.02 

(ii) Total outstandino dues of creditors other than MSME 11.44 19.77 

(c) Debt Securities 61 847.62 55 907.15 

(d) Borrowinas 64 989.96 51 389.61 
(e) Deoosits - -

(f) Other Financial Liabilities 2 022.60 1 320.43 
Sub Total (A-1 l 1.29.321.02 1.08 637.98 

2 Non-Financial Liabilities 
(a) Current Tax Liabilities (Net) 0.11 12.64 

(b) Provisions 433.56 364.78 

(c) Deferred Tax Liabilites (Net) 1 333.62 1465.93 

(d) Other Non-Financial Liabilities 140.67 46.27 
Sub Total (A-2) 1,907.96 1889.62 

Sub Total (A) (A-l+A-2'1 131,228.98 1.10.527.60 
3 Eauitv 

(a) Eauitv Share Caoital 2 001.90 2.001.90 
(b) Other Eauitv 16 033.39 15 966.15 

Sub Total (B) 18,035.29 17,968.05 
TOTAL LIABILITIES AND EQUITY (A+B) :,.- ----9.264.27 1.28.495.65 
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~ 
HOUSING & URBAN DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION LIMITED - CASH FLOW STATEMENT FOR THE PERIOD ENDED 30th SEPTEMBER, 2025 

h .udco /~ in crore\ ... ................. 
CONSOLIDATED 

. Particulars S.No Period ended Period ended 
30/09/2025 30/09/2024 

(Unaudited) /Unaudited) 

A Operating activities 
Profit before tax 1 811.94 1,684.74 

Adjustments to reconcile profit before tax to net cash flows: 
(i) Depreciation & amortisation 5.75 4.50 

(ii) Impairment on financial instruments (119.94 (251.84 

(iiil EIR on borrowings (30.04 /51.14 

(iv) Loss/ (Gain) on Fair Value Chanaes /Net) (0.04 /37.04' 

(vl Provision for emolovee benefits and CSR 17.74 11.57 

(vi) Provision for Interest under Income Tax Act - -

(vii) Loss/ (Profit) on sale of Fixed Assets (Net) (21.63 0.01 

/viii) EIR on Advances 0.68 1.98 

(ixl Discounting of securitv deoosit and deposit for services 0.20 0.02 

(x) Discounting of Interest Income on Staff Advances (0.61) -

(xi) Dlscounitna of Emolovee cost of Staff Advances 5.78 -

Operating Profit before Working capital changes 1,669.83 1,362.80 

Working capital changes 
m Loans (19,758.11' (18,711.35 

( ii) Derivatives (1,020.49) (1 229.19' 

(iii) Trade Receivables 1.13 {7.29 

(ivl Other Financial Assets (51.53 /20.90 

(v) Other Non Financial Assets 35.71 9.55 

(vi) Bank Balance other than cash and cash eauivalent (91.53) 82.17 

/viil Other Financial Liabilities 698.61 332.02 

/viii) Other Non Financial Liabilities 94.41 4.15 

(ix) Trade Payable (8.88 (6.37) 

Sub Total (20 100.68) (19,547.21 

(i) Income tax oald /Net of refunds) (337.30) /309.63 

Net cash f lows from/(used in' operating activities -A (18,768.15) (18,494.041 

B Investing activities 
(i) Purchase of fixed and intangible assets (6.28 (2.81) 

(ii) Proceeds from sale of orooertv and eauioment 22.70 0.10 

/ill) Amount received on redemotion of Investment 50.43 670.00 

/Iv) Investments at fair value throuah Profit and Loss (433.39) (1,170.31 

(vl Capital Advances 1.36 0.11 

Net cash f lows from/Cused in) investing activities-B (365.18) /502.91 

C Financing activities 
(i) Deposit received -
(ii) Deposit repaid - (0.04 

(iii) Debt securities issued 8,400.45 5,786.00 

/iv) Debt securities reoaid (2,451.00 -

Iv) Rupee Long Term/ Short Term Borrowings raised 20,966.00 14,456.20 

/vi) Rupee Long Term/ Short Term Borrowings repaid (8,208.03] (8,299.10 

(viil Foreign Currencv Borrowing raised 2,974.20 7,682.79 

/viii) Foreian Currencv Borrowing reoaid (2,110.761 (5.29' 

(ix) Dividends paid including DDT (437.06] /530.50' 

Net cash flows from financing activities-C 19,133.80 19,090.06 

D Net increase in cash and cash equivalents A+B+C 0.47 93.11 

cash and cash eauivalents at the Beginning of the oeriod 5.56 249.97 

Cash and cash eaulvalents at the end of the oeriod 6.03 343.08 

Components of Cash & Cash Eaulvalents 
A Cash & Cash Eauivalents 
/i) Cash & Revenue Stamos In hand - -
(ii) Imprest - 0.06 

/Iii) Bank Deposits (3 months and less than 3 months) - -
/iv) Balances In Current Account with 

- Reserve Bank of India 0.02 0.02 

- Scheduled Banks 6.01 175.00 

- Demand Drafts in hand - -

Iv) Investment in Treasurv Bill /Uoto 90 Davsl - 168.00 

Total 6.03 343.08 

~~ 
~ 0~-.JEL0;.,4,.~, 
~~ ~ ' 

1fg ~ g (/J'l' 

* ~ ~~ ;g! (') 

~

• Y ~ hudco -~ -:t 
u'17 ~ V, 'l;"p 


	Q2 Financial results



